specific mandate granted

to the Directors by the

Shareholders at the

extraordinary general

meeting of the Company

held on 14 January 2014

HK$23.1 million was intended to be

applied to the possible acquisition of a

group of companies principally

engaging in the development and

operation of mobile online games and

the Development Plan. It is proposed

that such proceeds will be used in the

acquisition of 5% issued capital of

Mighty Eight Investments Limited,

details of which are disclosed in the

announcement of the Company dated

29 January 2014

The entire net proceeds

had not been utilised

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that

there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement and up to Completion (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares on Completion)) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

after Completion
No. of

Shares held

approximate

%

No. of

Shares held

approximate

%

Subscriber 50,442,000 3% 274,608,000 14.41%
Existing public Shareholders 1,630,844,430 97% 1,630,844,430 85.59%

Total 1,681,286,430 100% 1,905,452,430 100%

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the

context otherwise requires:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (excluding a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday and

any day on which a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or

above is hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00 a.m. and

12:00 noon and is not lowered at or before 12:00 noon or on

which a “black” rainstorm warning signal is hoisted or

remains in effect between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon and is

not discontinued at or before 12:00 noon) on which licensed